PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER 10/065485

Stylesheet Version: 1.1.0

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name: Marion, Jack L Execution Date: 09/30/2002

Name: Groel, Peter L Execution Date: 09/30/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Mountain Engineering II, Inc

Street Address: 1233 Sherman Drive

Internal Address:

City: <u>Longmont</u>
State: <u>COLORADO</u>

Country:

Postal Code: 80501

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence

via facsimile to FAX NUMBER: 303-651-6371

CORRESPONDENCE DATA:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 032635

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Peter Groel **DATE SIGNED:** 10/17/2002

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 013189 FRAME: 0851

800003950

JOINT ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE,

JACK L MARION; AND PETER L GROEL

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto:

MOUNTAIN ENGINEERING II, INC. 1233 SHERMAN DRIVE LONGMONT, COLORADO 80501

as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to System for High Density Linear Serpentine Data Recording described in an application for Letter Patent of the United States, executed by me on the September 30, 2002, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letter Patents that may be granted therefore.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more

pat assign.doc

-1-

PATENT REEL: 013189 FRAME: 0852 particularly in proof of the right of assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at Longmont, Colorado this 30 day of September 2002.

Jack L Marion

Peter I Groel